H. F. No. 148.

## CHAPTER 103.

To amend Chap. 21 G. L. 1889. An act amending an act prohibiting the sale of spirituous liquors in the vicinity of the State Fair grounds being chapter twenty-one (21) of the general laws for one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter twenty-one (21) of the general laws of Minnesota for one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

No liquors within one mile of state fair grounds.

Sec. 1. It shall hereafter be unlawful to sell, barter or otherwise dispose of any sprituous, malt or other fermented liquors, or intoxicating liquors of any kind, upon or within one (1) mile of the grounds conveyed to the state of Minnesota by the county of Ramsey, being the same grounds described in section one (1) of chapter one hundred and seventy-four (174) of the general laws of this state for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885) and known as the State Fair grounds.

Penalty.

- SEC. 2. Any person who violates, or aids, or abets another in violating the provisions of the foregoing section, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and on conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred (100) dollars nor more than two hundred and fifty (250) dollars, for the first offense; and not less than five hundred (500) dollars nor more than one thousand (1,000) dollars for the second (2nd) or any subsequent offense, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty (30) days, nor more than six (6) months, or by both fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court.
- SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage.

Approved February 23rd 1895.

S. F. No. 309,

## CHAPTER 104.

To amend Chap. 250 G. L. 1889. An act to amend chapter two hundred fifty (250) general laws eighteen hundred eighty-nine (1889) relating to the salary of the state treasurer's clerk.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That chapter two hundred fifty (250) general laws eighteen hundred eighty-nine (1889) be

and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 1. Beginning with the fiscal year ending July 31st eighteen hundred and ninety-five (1895) the annual salary of the chief clerk of the state treasurer's salary of State office shall be fifteen hundred (1,500) dollars. Which Tronsurer's amount is hereby annually appropriated out of any moneys in the revenue fund not otherwise appropri-

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be inforcefrom and after its passage.

Approved March 11th, 1895.

## CHAPTER 105.

95 C 105 97 - 312 H. F. No. 383.

An act to amend chapter twenty-two (22) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), relating to the sale and lease of mineral and other lands belonging to the state of Minnesota.

To amend Chap. 22 G. L. 1889. 95 C 105

99-M - 222

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Section 1. That chapter twenty-two (22) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eightynine (1889) be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows: to-wit:

Section 1. The commissioner of the land office of the state of Minnesota is hereby authorized to execute leases and contracts for the mining and shipping of iron Leasing for ore from any state lands now belonging to the state, or from any lands to which the state may hereafter acquire title, subject to the conditions hereinafter provided.

Sec. 2. The application for a mineral lease as herein provided, shall be in such form as the state land commissioner may prescribe. It shall correctly describe the land desired to be leased, and shall consist of con- Mineral leasetiguous descriptions, which, in the aggregate, shall not exceed one hundred and sixty (160) acres in any one lease, unless some of the descriptions shall be fractional subdivisions, in which case the acreage may exceed the number above mentioned. Before any lease shall be granted, the applicant shall pay to the state treasurer the sum of twenty-five, (25) dollars, and in case two Fee. or more persons shall apply for a mineral lease at the same time, then the one who will pay the largest sum of money therefor shall be entitled to receive the lease first provided for in this act. Provided further, that in case any person or persons, whether as owners, lessees or

what to con-